

## TOWN OF UNION VALE TOWN BOARD RESOLUTION 20-27:

## **RESOLUTION COMMENDING RESIDENT, KIM SCORALICK**

WHEREAS, it has come to the attention of the Town Board of the Town of Union Vale that the Brian Scoralick Family, led by Kim Scoralick, creators of the "Egg Hunts For All" event at Tymor Park was a finalist in Dutchess Tourism Inc.'s *Accessible Hospitality Award of Distinction*, a distinct honor that was shared with just two other finalists from the entire County of Dutchess; and

WHEREAS, a Town is only as great as those residents who give or demonstrate exceptional service to their community, whether through initiation of or participation in voluntary programs, exemplary personal achievement or endeavors in their professional or personal lives or a lifetime of positive actions and good citizenship; and

WHEREAS, it is the feeling of this Board that when a resident demonstrates extraordinary dedication to their own values and that of our community and those values and principles are brought to their attention, the same should be memorialized for the purpose of honoring that resident and emulation by others; and

WHEREAS, actions demonstrating devotion to one's community are indispensable towards creating a happy Town with proud members and yet, so often goes unnoticed and unrecognized; and WHEREAS, Kim Scoralick, has a personal history of devotion to others as a wife, mother, school teacher, co-founder of Tabby's Vision Foundation and creator of the adaptive Easter Egg Hunts at Tymor Park enabling children with sensory, vision and wheelchair accessibility issues to participate in hunting Easter Eggs similar to the Town's Traditional Egg Hunt, all of which demonstrates Kim Scoralick's exemplary personal achievements;

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, the Town Board of the Town of Union Vale recognizes and commends Kim Scoralick as an outstanding citizen for her achievements and leadership skills, one who is worthy of the esteem of the community and Town of Union Vale. A framed copy of this Resolution is presented to Kim Scoralick on behalf of the Town Board.

Councilman Welsh introduced the following resolution, which was seconded by Supervisor Maas. The question of the adoption of the foregoing resolution was duly put to a vote on roll call, and unanimously passed.

Councilman Kevin Durland

Councilman Steve Frazer

Councilman Kevin McGivney

Councilman John Welsh

Supervisor Betsy Maas

DATED: Union Vale, New York July 16<sup>th</sup>, 2020

Andrea Casey, TOWN CLERK